

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/19/2023 12:38 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101920-3

Court of Appeals No. 82840-1  
(Consolidated with Nos. 82840-0, 82842-8 & 82843-6)

SUPREME COURT  
OF STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RALPH PALUMBO,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD M. WAKAZURU and KENNETH WAKAZURU,  
individuals,

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER OF PETITIONER MICHAEL AND CONNIE  
OTA IN PALUMBO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
Mail: 321 High School Road NE, D-3 #362  
Office: 241 Madison Avenue North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033  
[shelby@appeal-law.com](mailto:shelby@appeal-law.com)  
[ken@appeal-law.com](mailto:ken@appeal-law.com)

Attorneys for Petitioners Ota

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The appellate decision conflicts with numerous appellate decisions applying <i>de novo</i> review to a trial court's bad-faith determination. RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	1
B. The appellate decision conflicts with this Court's decision <i>In re Firestorm</i> in holding that improper conduct is alone sufficient for bad faith regardless of motive or intent. RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<b><i>Adams v. Dep’t of Corr.</i></b> , 189 Wn. App. 925, 361 P.3d 749 (2015) .....	1, 2
<b><i>Andren v. Dake</i></b> , 14 Wn. App. 296, 472 P.3d 1013 (2020) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<b><i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i></b> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997) .....	4
<b><i>Faulkner v. Dep’t of Corr.</i></b> , 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014) .....	1, 2
<b><i>Francis v. Dep’t of Corr.</i></b> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013) .....	2, 3
<b><i>In re Firestorm</i></b> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<b><i>Mayer v. Sto Undus.</i></b> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006) .....	4
<b><i>Ota v. Wakazuru</i></b> , 2023 Wn. App. LEXIS 264 (Feb. 13, 2023) .....	1, 2, 4, 5
<b><i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i></b> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CR 26(b)(5) .....	53
RAP 13.4(b)(1) & (2) .....	1, 3
